

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
NAMPA CLASSICAL ACADEMY, INC., et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ALAN REED, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
LAWRENCE WASDEN  
Attorney General

STEVEN L. OLSEN  
Chief of Civil Litigation  
Statehouse, Room 210  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010  
(208) 334-2400

MICHAEL S. GILMORE, ISB # 1625  
*Counsel of Record*  
Deputy Attorney General  
Statehouse, Room 210  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010  
(208) 334-4130  
mike.gilmore@ag.idaho.gov

*Counsel for Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page        |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....  | i           |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | ii          |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv          |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1           |
| Mootness.....  | 1           |
| Misstatements of Fact and Law.....   | 1           |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....  | 15          |
| I. There Is No Split Among The Circuits That<br>Authorities With Curriculum-Setting Au-<br>thority Under State Law May Set The<br>Curriculum And That Teachers And Stu-<br>dents Have No First Amendment Rights To<br>Vary The Curriculum..... | 18          |
| II. There Is No Split Among The Circuits<br>That Avoiding Potential Establishment<br>Clause Issues Is A Legitimate Education-<br>al Purpose .....  | 24          |
| III. There Is No Split Among The Circuits<br>That Public Charter Schools Organized<br>Under Idaho Law Are Political Subdivi-<br>sions That Cannot Sue The State .....  | 26          |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 34          |
| <br>APPENDIX   |             |
| Idaho Public Charter School Commission’s<br>Revocation of Nampa Classical Academy’s<br>Charter (June 25, 2010).....  | Resp.App. 1 |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|   | Page         |
|---|--------------|
| Nampa Classical Academy Financial Details<br>(as of June 30, 2010) .....  | Resp.App. 4  |
| Idaho State Board of Education’s Affirmance of<br>Revocation of Nampa Classical Academy’s<br>Charter (August 17, 2010).....   | Resp.App. 11 |
| Pertinent Provisions of the Idaho Constitu-<br>tion.....  | Resp.App. 14 |
| Pertinent Provisions of the Idaho Code ....   | Resp.App. 16 |
| Guidelines for Applying the Provisions of<br>Idaho Constitution Article IX, §6, Regard-<br>ing Sectarian, Religious or Denominational<br>Teaching or Materials (February 11,<br>2010) ..... | Resp.App. 30 |
| Second Affidavit of Tamara Baysinger (Febru-<br>ary 22, 2010).....  | Resp.App. 41 |
| Excerpts from Defendants’ Answer to Sec-<br>ond Amended Complaint (January 8,<br>2010) .....  | Resp.App. 50 |
| Cross References Between Ninth Circuit Ex-<br>cerpts of Record (ER) and Supplemental<br>Excerpts of Record (SER) and District of<br>Idaho ECF Filings.....                                  | Resp.App. 55 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Board of Ed. of Central Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968) .....  | 27, 28         |
| <i>Branson Sch. Dist. RE-82 v. Romer</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998) .....  | 28, 29         |
| <i>Caviness v. Horizon Community Learning Center, Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010) .....   | 17, 31         |
| <i>Chiras v. Miller</i> , 432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005) .....  | 16, 19, 21, 22 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....  | 22             |
| <i>City of Hugo v. Nichols</i> , 656 F.3d 1251 (10th Cir. 2011) .....   | 28, 29         |
| <i>Evans-Marshall v. Board of Ed. of Tipp City Exempted Village Sch. Dist.</i> , 624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 3068 (2011)..... | 16, 19, 23, 24 |
| <i>Griswold v. Driscoll</i> , 616 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1006 (2011) .....  | 16, 22         |
| <i>Grossman v. South Shore Public Sch. Dist.</i> , 507 F.3d 1097 (7th Cir. 2007) .....  | 19             |
| <i>Hall v. Board of School Com'rs of Conecuh County</i> , 656 F.2d 999 (5th Cir. 1981).....   | 25             |
| <i>Idaho Schools for Equal Educational Opportunity v. Evans</i> , 123 Idaho 573, 850 P.2d 724 (1993).....   | 2, 31          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page   |
|---|--------|
| <i>Kelso &amp; Irwin, P.A. v. State Ins. Fund</i> , 134 Idaho 130, 997 P.2d 591 (2000).....   | 7      |
| <i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....  | 28     |
| <i>Lee v. York County Sch. Div.</i> , 484 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2007) .....  | 24     |
| <i>LeVake v. Ind. Sch. Dist. No. 656</i> , 625 N.W.2d 502 (Minn. App. 2001).....  | 21     |
| <i>Nampa Charter School, Inc. v. DeLaPaz</i> , 140 Idaho 23, 89 P.3d 863 (2004).....  | 3, 30  |
| <i>New York Trust Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921).....  | 31     |
| <i>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990).....  | 7      |
| <i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....  | 23     |
| <i>Osmunson v. State</i> , 135 Idaho 292, 17 P.3d 236 (2000).....   | 32     |
| <i>Planned Parenthood of South Carolina Inc. v. Rose</i> , 361 F.3d 786 (4th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1119 (2005) ..... | 19     |
| <i>Pocono Mountain Charter Sch. v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 442 Fed.Appx. 681 (3d Cir. 2011) .....                                | 30     |
| <i>Rogers v. Brockett</i> , 588 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir. 1979) .....   | 28, 29 |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....   | 22     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page               |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Sagewillow, Inc. v. Idaho Dept. of Water Resources</i> , 138 Idaho 831, 70 P.3d 669 (2003).....        | 13                 |
| <i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....                                  | 20, 25             |
| <i>United States v. Los Angeles Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....                    | 28                 |
| <i>University of Tennessee v. Elliott</i> , 478 U.S. 788 (1986).....                                      | 13                 |
| <i>Virginia Office for Protection and Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1632 (2011) ..... | 29                 |
| <i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....                                  | 27, 28, 29, 30, 32 |
| <i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....                                   | 28                 |
| <i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Assoc.</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....  | 17, 32             |
| <i>Zykan v. Warsaw Community Sch. Corp.</i> , 631 F.2d 1300 (7th Cir. 1980) .....                         | 20                 |

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

|                                      |               |
|--------------------------------------|---------------|
| The First Amendment .....            | <i>passim</i> |
| The Fourteenth Amendment.....        | <i>passim</i> |
| Idaho Constitution, Art. IX, §1..... | 2             |
| Idaho Constitution, Art. IX, §2..... | 2             |
| Idaho Constitution, Art. IX, §6..... | <i>passim</i> |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## STATUTES:

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| Idaho Code §§6-2201 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 31            |
| Idaho Code §6-2205 .....                  | 32            |
| Idaho Code §33-118 .....                  | 2             |
| Idaho Code §33-118A.....                  | 2             |
| Idaho Code §33-125 .....                  | 7             |
| Idaho Code §§33-5201 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 32            |
| Idaho Code §33-5202A.....                 | 2             |
| Idaho Code §33-5203 .....                 | 2, 23         |
| Idaho Code §33-5204 .....                 | 3, 23, 32, 33 |
| Idaho Code §33-5205 .....                 | 33            |
| Idaho Code §33-5206 .....                 | 1             |
| Idaho Code §33-5208 .....                 | 23, 33        |
| Idaho Code §33-5209 .....                 | 3, 12, 13     |
| Idaho Code §33-5210 .....                 | 3, 6, 23      |
| Idaho Code §33-5213 .....                 | 2             |

## OTHER AUTHORITIES:

|   |   |
|---|---|
| Supreme Court Rule 15.2.....  | 1 |
| Supreme Court Rule 15.4.....  | 1 |
| <i>A Teacher’s Guide to Religion in the Public<br/>Schools</i> (First Amendment Center 2001)..... | 4 |



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>Religion in the Public School Curriculum</i> (First Amendment Center 2001).....   | 4    |
| <i>The Bible &amp; Public Schools: A First Amendment Guide</i> (The Bible Literacy Project and First Amendment Center 1999)..... | 4    |
